

Lebensmittelrechtliche Konformitätserklärung

Für unseren Artikel:

Blockbodenbtl. "Frohe Weihnachten" m. Sichtf. 105+65x240mm

mit der folgenden Artikel-Nummer:

781055

Hiermit bestätigen wir auf der Grundlage der uns vorliegenden Lebensmittelunbedenklichkeits-erklärung des Produzenten, dass die von uns oben genannten Artikel für den Kontakt mit Lebensmitteln geeignet sind und den dafür vorgesehenen Gesetzen sowie Richtlinien entsprechen.

Zum eigenen Schutz unserer Lieferquellen sind Vorlieferant und Untersuchungslabor sowie dritte beteiligte Personen unkenntlich gemacht. Die uns vorliegende Originalerklärung kann den zuständigen Behörden auf Verlangen zur Verfügung gestellt werden.

Unsere Bestätigung setzt voraus, dass der Packstoff sachgemäß weiterverarbeitet wird. Die spezielle Eignung dieses Packstoffes kann nur vom sachkundigen Füllguterzeuger oder Abpacker beurteilt werden.

Diese Konformitätserklärung ersetzt zuvor ausgestellte Konformitätserklärungen und besitzt eine allgemeine Gültigkeit ab Ausstellungsdatum bzw. bis zur Änderung der Gesetzeslage.

Göttingen, den 02.01.2024

Nette GmbH
Göttingen


Lebensmittelunbedenklichkeitserklärung des Lieferanten:

ANFANG LEBENSMITTELUNBEDENKLICHKEITSERKLÄRUNG DES LIEFERANTEN

Date of issue: 2024-01-02

Issued for **Nette GmbH**

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

The undersigned hereby declares, that printed and not printed paper bags with or without window supplied to **Nette GmbH**, are originate of LITHUANIA, manufactured by [REDACTED] and may come into contact with food. Printed surface cannot come in to contact with food.

The goods were made according to the following recommendations:

LT

HN 16:2011 Lithuanian hygiene norm" Materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, special health requirements for safety".

Lithuanian's regulations of good manufacturing practice (Lithuanian Packing associations, 2007)

EU

COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) 2019/1021 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 June 2019 on persistent organic pollutants.

COMMISSION REGULATION EC No 2023/2006 (from 22 December 2006) concerning good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food European Parliament and Council Directive 94/62/EC on packaging and packaging waste.

COMMISSION REGULATION (EC) No 1895/2005 of 18 November 2005 on the restriction of use of certain epoxy derivatives in materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

COMMISSION REGULATION EC No 1935/2004 (from 27 October 2004) concerning materials and product for contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC, Official Journal of the European Union L 338/4 of 13.11.2004, modified by app. No. 5.17 of the regulation (EC) No 596/2009 of 18 June 2009, Official Journal of the European Union L 188 July 2009, article 3.

COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and its last amended regulation (EU) No 2020/1245.

Foodstuffs, Consumer Goods and Animal Feed Code (Foodstuffs and Animal Feed Code – LFGB) in the version of the notification of 3 June 2013 (BGBl.p.1426), last amendment by article 4 section 20 of the law of 7 August 2013 (BGBl. I p. 3154), §§ 30 and 31).

German Recommendation XXXVI for the health-related evaluation of materials and objects for the contact with foodstuffs in the frame of the Foodstuffs and Animal Feed Code, 34th memorandum, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 10, 14 (1967), including the 21st memorandum, Bundesgesundheitsblatt 56, 1017-1022 (2013), state of 1 June 2013.

Water based Inks (Sun Chemical):

- The following general regulatory statement covers liquid ink intended for use on food packaging materials where the printed layer is not in intentional long term direct contact with the foodstuff.
- All components required to be listed are listed in Annex 2 of the Swiss Ordinance (SR 817.023.21) - Sun Chemical's packaging inks are manufactured in accordance with industry guidance and good manufacturing practices.

- EuPIA (CEPE) Exclusion List

Sun Chemical products are formulated in accordance with this list as per the latest issue of November 2012.

This excludes the use of:

A. Substances and preparations/mixtures classified as carcinogenic, mutagenic or toxic for reproduction category 1 and 2 and labelled as toxic (T) according to the Dangerous Substances Directive 67/548/EEC and the

Dangerous Preparations Directive 1999/45/EC with risk phrases R45, R46, R49, R60, R61 or classified for carcinogenicity, germ cell mutagenicity or reproductive toxicant category 1A and 1B and labelled with the Hazard Statements H340, H350 and H360 according to Annex I to the CLP Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008.

Nette GmbH
Elliehäuser Weg 7-11, 37079 Göttingen
Telefon: +49 551 69 47-0
Telefax: +49 551 69 47-27
E-Mail: info@nette-deutschland.de

Niederlassung Leipzig
Oststraße 5, 06231 Bad Dürrenberg OT Nempitz
Telefon: +49 3462 542 65-0
Telefax: +49 3462 542 65-11
E-Mail: leipzig@nette-deutschland.de

Geschäftsführer: Dipl.-Kfm. Michael Nette
Steuer-Nr.: 20/210/22840
Amtsgericht Göttingen HRB 1028
USt-Id-Nr.: DE249606280
ZSVG-Nr.: DE 5544 530 633 838

**Wir sind
FSC®-zertifiziert.**
TUEV-COC-001347
FSC® C144366
Nur die als solche
gekennzeichneten Artikel
sind FSC®-zertifiziert.



B. Substances and preparations/mixtures classified and labelled as very toxic (T+) or toxic (T) according to the Dangerous Substances Directive 67/548/EEC and the Dangerous Preparations Directive 1999/45/EC with risk phrases R23, R24, R25, R26, R27, R28, R39, R48 (combined with any of R23, R24, R25, R26, R27 or R28) or classified for Acute Toxicity Category 1, 2 or 3 or STOT SE 1 or STOT RE 1 and labelled with the Hazard Statements H300, H301, H310, H311, H330, H331, H370 or H372 according to Annex I to the CLP Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008.

C. Pigment colourants based on and compounds of antimony, arsenic, cadmium, chromium (VI), lead, mercury, selenium.

The use of certain dyes, solvents, plasticisers and miscellaneous materials is also excluded.

White and unbleached paper coated LDPE (contact side):

The base paper is manufactured with raw materials and additives, which are present on the positive list of the current Legislation, is in compliance with the requirements of composition and purity established for the food contact as much as are foreseen migration test and respect the specific limits applicable if necessary (Titolo II capo IV art. 27 comma 1 a DM 21/03/1973).

The material not contains substances with specific migration restrictions on abovementioned rules and respect the overall migration limits in the following condition:

Testing	Stimulant used	Test condition
Overall migration test (OML)	10% Ethanol	10 days at 40 °C
	3% Acetic acid	
	95% Ethanol	
	Isooctane	2 days at 20 °C

The material is suitable to come in contact with food simulated by liquids above-mentioned.

The product can be used, together with the food, in traditional oven max 80 °C, moist and fatty foodstuffs also. The product can be used, together with the food, in microwave oven: max 3 min, 600 W, moist and fatty foodstuffs also. The product can be used, together with the food, at low temperature: -20 °C, the product at low temperature, doesn't change his characteristics in time. Regarding the organoleptic aspects, hasn't been point out, thanks to the correct packaging and storage of the manufactured material, anomalous situation as, for example, odour and mould. The overall migration limits, together to the other specific restrictions which can be submitted the monomers and / or the additives in the material, are respected in the conditions of uses above mentioned. This statement is supported from analytical tests carry out in compliance with the Regulation UE 10/2011 and DM 21/03/1973 (and following amendments), or through calculation carry out considering the content of the substances subjected migration limits. The calculation has been carry out considering that 1 Kg of food is in contact with 6 dm² of packaging material. The material doesn't contain substances which are regulated by Regulations 1333/08/CE and 1334/08/CE and Regulation UE 1130/2011 (substances called Dual Use additives). According to experimental data and / or theoretical calculations, these substances comply with the requirements of Regulation 10/2011UE and in art. 9, paragraph 2, Letter c) of DM 21 March 1973.

Migration limits and testing plastic materials:

The plastic materials are not fully inert and there are substances, which can transfer or migrate from the plastic packaging into the food and vice versa. This migration of substances is regulated by regulation (EU) 10/2011 and it's amendment (EU) 2016/1416 with two different migration limits:

Overall Migration Limit

Polyester films comply for overall migration test as per below test condition. The test method is based on BS E1186-1(2002) and EU-10/2011.

Testing	Stimulant used	Test condition	Result (mg/dm ²)	Limit as per std.(mg/dm ²)
Overall migration test (OML)	Simulant-A (10% Ethanol)	10 days at 40 °C	<5	10
	Simulant-B (3% Acetic acid)		<5	10
	Simulant-D1 (50% Ethanol)		<5	10
	Simulant-D2 (Rectified olive oil)		<5	10
	Simulant E (MPP-Tenax)	2 hrs at 70 °C	<5	10

Specific Migration Limits (SML)

Directive (EU) 10/2011 also stipulates specific migration limits (given in mg/kg food) for certain substance. Polyester film meets the specific migration limits accordingly under the test conditions set out in Annex III in accordance with the rules set out in chapter 2, section 2.1 of Annex V. The specific migration values given in mg/kg food are converted to mg/dm² film surface by multiplying with the standard conversion factor 6, since by definition 1 kg food is enclosed by 6dm² of film.

Sr. No.	Name of test	CAS Nos.	Result	Unit	Detection Limit	Limit as per standard
1	Mono Ethylene glycol	107-21-1	N.D	mg/kg	10	30
2	Di Ethylene glycol	111-46-6	N.D	mg/kg	10	30
3	Terephthalic acid	100-21-0	N.D	mg/kg	1.0	7.5
4	Isophthalic acid	121-91-5	N.D	mg/kg	1.0	5.0
5	Antimony trioxide	01309-64-4	N.D	mg/kg	<0.04	0.04
6	Acetaldehyde	0000075-07-0	N.D.	mg/kg	1.0	6.0

The test condition for above test is 60 °C/10 days with stimulant A, B and Olive oil.

Specific Migration of Phthalates

Polyester film is in compliance to the directive 2005/84/EC amending directive 76/769/EEC regarding uses of phthalates.

Sr. No.	Name of Test	Result (mg/kg)	Detection Limit (mg/kg)	Limit as per standard (mg/kg)
1	Dibutyl Phthalate (DBP)	<0.25	0.25	0.30
2	Benzyl butyl Phthalate (BBP)	<2.5	2.5	30.0
3	Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate (DEHP)	<1.0	1.0	1.50
4	Diisononyl Phthalate (DINP)+ Diisodecyl phthalate (DIDP)	<2.50	2.50	9.0
5	Di-n-octyl Phthalate (DNOP)+ Di-n-decyl	<2.50	2.50	5.0
6	Diallyl Phthalate (DAP)	<0.01	0.01	0.01

The test condition is 70°C/2hrs with stimulant 95% ethanol & Iso octane

Specific Migration Limit of Heavy Metals

Polyester film side passes the specific migration test with reference to commission regulation (EU) No. 2017/752 amending and correcting regulation EU no.10/2011 Annex II for selection of Simulant and conditions, EN13130part1:2004 for selection of test method with test condition of 3% acetic acid,10 days@ 60°C. Test pass for heavy metals Aluminum, Barium, Cobalt, Copper, Iron, Lithium Manganese and Zinc. For Nickel, selection of test method with test condition of 3% acetic acid,100°C for 4hrs.

Sr. No.	Name of Test	Result	Unit	Detection limit	Limit as per Annexure II of EU-10/2011
1	Aluminium	<LOQ	mg/kg	0.2	1.00
2	Barium	<LOQ	mg/kg	0.2	1.00
3	Cobalt	<LOQ	mg/kg	0.02	0.05
4	Copper	<LOQ	mg/kg	0.2	5.00
5	Iron	<LOQ	mg/kg	0.2	48.0
6	Lithium	<LOQ	mg/kg	0.2	0.60
7	Manganese	<LOQ	mg/kg	0.2	0.60
8	Zinc	<LOQ	mg/kg	0.2	5.0
9	Nickel	ND	mg/kg	0.01	0.02

Specific Migration of Primary Amine

Our films pass the specific migration test with reference to commission regulation (EU) No.10/2011, EN 13130- 1:2004 for selection of test method with test condition of 3% acetic acid, 70°C for 2 hrs.

Sr. No.	Name of Test	Result	Unit	Limit as per Annexure II of EU-10/2011
1	Specific Migration of Aromatic Amines	<0.01	Mg/kg	0.01

Specific Migration of Bisphenol A

Polyester film does not contain any substances that are derived from "Bisphenol A and its derivatives so our polyester film products complied with EU directive 2018/213.

Dual Additives

Based on our current manufacturing practice and information provided by our raw material suppliers, polyester film does not contain the dual additives (also called multiple function additives), which are covered by articles 5 of directive 2011/10/EU Annex-1.

Dispersion adhesive based on synthetic polymers

According to paragraph 6 of the plastic regulation's (EU) No 10/2011 preamble and article 2, paragraph 2, this regulation specifically is not valid for adhesives and coatings, but only applies to the plastic layers in multi-material multi-layers and does not regulate monomers and other components specially used for adhesives. An adhesive in indirect food contact can be considered as a part of a laminated plastic packaging. In this case monomers with specific migration limits used in the formulation of the adhesive have to be considered.

In accordance with article 12 of the regulation (EU) No 10/2011 the overall migration limit (OML) for all substances without any restrictions shall not exceed 10 mg of total constituents released per dm² of food contact surface (mg/dm²). The maximum value for materials for infants and young children is 60 mg of total of constituents released per kg of food simulant. For many substances specific migration limits (SML) or other restrictions are specified in the regulation (EU) no 10/2011 and must be respected.

Non-intentionally added, restricted and unlisted substances

Information on constituents with specific and/or group restrictions is listed in a table. All other constituents are subject to the overall migration limit (OML).

NIAS¹⁾ and substances not listed or with restrictions

Constituent	Conc.	EU 10/2011	BfR
Vinyl acetate	<0,09 %	SML 12 mg/kg	SML 12 mg/kg
Acetaldehyde ¹⁾	<0,015%	SML(T) 6 mg/kg	SML(T) 6 mg/kg
Acetic acid ¹⁾	<0,100 %	listed	listed
Ethyl acetate ¹⁾	<0,020 %	listed	not applicable
Formaldehyde ¹⁾	<0,025 %	SML(T) 15mg/kg	SML(T) 15 mg/kg
Methanol ¹⁾	<0,030 %	listed	not applicable
Methyl acetate ¹⁾	<0,010 %	not listed	not applicable
5-Chloro-2-methyl-4-isothiazolin-3-one and 2-methyl-4isothiazolin-3-one (mixture in a ratio of 3:1)	<0,0015 %	not listed	in total max. 4 µg / dm ² in dispersion film
2-Bromo-2-nitropropane-1,3-diol	<0,0100 %	not listed	max. 0,032 mg / dm ² in dispersion film
Dodecylguanidine hydrochloride	<0,015 %	not listed	max. 0,03%

¹⁾ NIAS: non-intentionally added substances

SML: the Specific Migration Limit applicable for the substance. It is expressed in mg substance per kg food.

SML(T): Group restriction for migration

ND: if the substance shall not migrate in detectable quantities [<10 ppb= $10\mu\text{g/kg}$].

Dual use additives and flavourings

This product contains the following dual use additives or flavourings according to European Legislation on additives, (EC) 1333/2008, and flavourings (EC) No 1334/2008.

Substance	CAS	Concentration	E number
Glyceryl triacetate	102-76-1	< 8 %	E1518
Carbamide	57-13-6	< 2 %	E927

Adhesive are separated from food by a functional barrier, or has only trace exposure of the adhesive to aqueous or fatty foods at seams or edges of the laminate.

Hotmelt adhesive

Hotmelt adhesive developed for use in the hygiene industry. They are not recommended for direct food contact applications, due to a high content of mineral oils that are not listed in the Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and therefore not approved for direct food contact. An exception is given when the migration of MOH components out of the adhesive layer into the packaged foodstuff is excluded in the final application by using an adequate functional barrier. In such a case, no transfer of MOH components into the filled goods is possible and a zero exposition can be assumed. Thus, the general requirements of Article 3, Paragraph 1 (a) of the Framework Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 can be met.

Hotmelt adhesive is in compositional compliance with the Indirect Food Additives regulation 21 CFR 175.105 'Adhesives'.

Paragraph 175.105 of the 21 CFR of the FDA regulation is a specific paragraph for adhesives. This paragraph contains requirements for adhesives followed by a table with substances allowed in adhesive formulations and their specific restrictions.

Additionally, to the compositional compliance, 21 CFR 175.105 requires either a functional barrier between the adhesive and the filling good or incidental contact of the adhesive with dry foodstuff and the quantity of adhesive that contacts packaged dry food shall not exceed the limits of good manufacturing practice (GMP). If the adhesive has incidental contact with fatty and aqueous foods, the quantity of adhesive that contacts the filling good shall not exceed the trace amount at seams and at the edge exposure between packaging laminates that may occur within the limits of good manufacturing practice.

Thus, 21 CFR 175.105 allows only a limited direct food contact for dry, fatty and aqueous foodstuffs.

As the manufacturer of final product [REDACTED] confirms that the amount of hotmelt adhesive used for whole packaging has no in direct food contact or do not exceed the limits of good manufacturing practice.

Heavy Metals

We confirm that heavy metals as cadmium, mercury, lead and chromium as such and their compounds are not used in the manufacturing. The sum of these heavy metals from possible contaminations is below 100ppm (DIN 38 406) and complies with article 11 of EU Directive 2002/95/EC and 2004/12/EC amending directive 94/62/EEC (packaging and packaging waste).

The goods can be used in the following conditions:

- Can come into contact with dry and non-fatty foods as well as moist and fatty foods.
- Any long-term storage at room temperature or below.
- Material is not suitable for heating
- Unlimited material shelf-life in use of the room temperature

White and unbleached Paper coated LDPE:

- The material is suitable to come in contact with food simulated by liquids above-mentioned.
- The product can be used, together with the food, in traditional oven max 80°C, moist and fatty foodstuffs also.
- The product can be used, together with the food, in microwave oven: max 3 min, 600 W, moist and fatty foodstuffs also.
- The product can be used, together with the food, at low temperature: -20°C.

Issued by:

Project manager



ENDE LEBENSMITTELUNBEDENKLICHKEITSERKLÄRUNG DES LIEFERANTEN

Nette GmbH
Elliehäuser Weg 7-11, 37079 Göttingen
Telefon: +49 551 69 47-0
Telefax: +49 551 69 47-27
E-Mail: info@nette-deutschland.de

Niederlassung Leipzig
Oststraße 5, 06231 Bad Dürrenberg OT Nempitz
Telefon: +49 3462 542 65-0
Telefax: +49 3462 542 65-11
E-Mail: leipzig@nette-deutschland.de

Geschäftsführer: Dipl.-Kfm. Michael Nette
Steuer-Nr.: 20/210/22840
Amtsgericht Göttingen HRB 1028
USt-Id-Nr.: DE249606280
ZSVG-Nr.: DE 5544 530 633 838

Wir sind
FSC®-zertifiziert.
TUEV-COC-001347
FSC® C144366
Nur die als solche
gekennzeichneten Artikel
sind FSC®-zertifiziert.

